

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20918-20919/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21/09/2011 in WA No. 35/2011,21/09/2011 in WPC No. 354/2011,21/09/2011 in WPC No. 337/2011 passed by the High Court of Gauhati at Agarthala)

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIMMONS DEBBARMA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

Date : 15/01/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amit Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is submitted by Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the Medical Council of India that the students have already been admitted in the concerned colleges and their admissions have been regularized. The said aspect need not be gone into in the present special leave petition.

Learned counsel has drawn our attention to order dated 27.07.2012. It reads as follows :

"Learned counsel appearing for the Medical Council of India (MCI) submitted that they are

not disturbing the students already admitted. According to them, they are aggrieved by the general directions given by the High Court striking down Regulations 5(5)(ii) which is violative of Article 14. That part of the judgment would stand stayed for a period of three months from today.

List for hearing on a non-miscellaneous day."

Needless to say, the said prospect has to be addressed by this Court.

List the matter in the second week of March 2016.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Court Master